The HCCPF is a multi-employer scheme,
administered by Hertfordshire County
Council under the regulations governing the
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS),
a defined benefit scheme.

B3Living Limited participates in the LGPS.
This scheme is no longer offered to new
employees to B3Living.

Below is the net pension provisions provided
in the Statement of Financial Position:

Group and Association

2019 2018 2017

£'000 £'000 £'000

Present value of defined benefit obligation (16,854) (15,350) (15,212)

Fair value of scheme assets 13,771 12,807 12,206

Net pension (deficit) (3,083) (2,543) (3,006)

Financial assumptions 2019
% p.a

2018
% p.a

Pension increase rate (CPI) 2.50% 2.40%

Salary increase rate 2.60% 2.50%

Discount rate 2.40% 2.70%

Mortality assumptions Males Females

Current pensioners 22.5 years 24.9 years

Future pensioners* 24.1 years 26.7 years

 * Figures assume members aged 45 as at the last formal valuation date.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are
set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 March 2019: Approximate
% increase to

employer liability

Approximate
monetary amount

£’000

0.5% decrease in real discount rate 9% 1,583

0.5% decrease in real discount rate 2% 258

0.5% increase in the pension increase rate (CPI) 8% 1,297

B3Living Annual Report and Financial Statements 201992 B3Living Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019 93

B3LIVING CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

B3LIVING CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Group & Association

Actual return on plan assets 2019 2018

£'000 £'000

Interest income on plan assets 345 319

Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in net interest 623 149

Actual return on plan assets 968 468

The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets 2019 2018

£'000 £'000

Equities 50% 59%

Bonds 38% 28%

Property 8% 8%

Cash 4% 5%

Group & Association

Analysis of the amount charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income 2019 2018

£'000 £'000

Current service cost 247 308

Past service cost (including curtailments) 25 16

Total operating charge 272 324

Group & Association

Analysis of the amount charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income 2019 2018

£'000 £'000

Expected return on pension scheme assets 345 319

Interest on pension liabilities (413) (395)

Net interest charge (68) (76)

Group & Association

Analysis of the amounts recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 2019 2018

£'000 £'000

Actuarial gains on pension scheme assets 623 149

Actuarial gains/(losses) on scheme liabilities (1,161) 273

Actuarial (loss)/ gain recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (538) 422

Group & Association

 Movement in surplus/(deficit) during the year 2019 2018

£'000 £'000

Association’s share of scheme deficit at beginning of year (2,543) (3,006)

Movement in year

Current service cost (247) (308)

Past service cost (including curtailments) (25) (16)

Employer contributions 338 441

Net interest charge (68) (76)

Actuarial (losses)/ gains (538) 422

Association’s share of scheme deficit at end of year (3,083) (2,543)

28. Pensions - Hertfordshire County Council Pension Fund (HCCPF)
(continued)

28. Pensions - Hertfordshire County Council Pension Fund (HCCPF)
(continued)

Group & Association

Changes in present value of defined benefit obligation are as follows: 2019 2018

£'000 £'000

Opening defined benefit obligation 15,350 15,212

Current service cost 247 308

Past service cost 25 16

Interest cost 413 395

Employee contributions 42 54

Actuarial losses/(gains) 1,161 (273)

Benefits paid (384) (362)

Closing defined benefit obligation 16,854 15,350

Group & Association

Changes in the fair value of plan assets are as follows: 2019 2018

£'000 £'000

Opening fair value of plan assets 12,807 12,206

Expected return on assets 345 319

Contributions by members 42 54

Contributions by employer 338 441

Actuarial losses 623 149

Benefits paid (384) (362)

Closing fair value of plan assets 13,771 12,807

The above figures are for the funded obligations only and do not include any unfunded
pensioner liabilities. The durations are as they stood at the previous formal valuation as at
31 March 2018.

B3Living Annual Report and Financial Statements 201994 B3Living Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019 95

B3LIVING CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

B3LIVING CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

 Group  Association

2019 2018 2019 2018

Financial assets measured at amortised cost £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 13) 5,472 1,257 5,432 1,253

Rent arrears (Note 12) 786 878 786 878

Loan to joint arrangement (Note 12) 4,760 3,745 4,760 3,745

Other debtors (Note 12) 573 735 571 735

Prepayment and accrued income (Note 12) 331 465 331 465

Total financial assets measured at amortised cost 6,450 5,823 6,448 5,823

Total financial assets 11,922 7,080 11,880 7,076

Financial liabilities measured at amortised costs

Trade creditors (note 14) 1,912 1,975 1,907 1,973

Rent and services charges received in advance
(note 14)

835 1,093 835 1,093

Other creditors 215 219 215 219

Accruals and deferred income (note14) 4,280 3,413 4,262 3,399

Recycled capital grant fund (note 18.a) 311 282 311 283

Disposal proceeds fund - 886 - 886

Debt (note 15) 160,115 148,083 160,115 148,083

Total financial liabilities measured at amortised costs 167,668 155,951 167,645 155,936

Total financial liabilities 167,668 155,951 167,645 155,936

29. Other Provisions
The Group and Association have two other provisions for liabilities and they are analysed as
follows:

Group & Association

Utilities Onerous
Contract

Total
2019

Total
2018

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At start of year 477 314 791 791

Provided during the year - - - -

Released during the year (274) (200) (474) (81)

At the end of the year 203 114 317 710

Utilities - The Group and Association
have a utility contract, which has similar
characteristics to a case which had an
unfavourable court ruling. The Association
recognised a potential liability based on the
precedent resulting from the court ruling. The
provision only relates to past activity and is
not applicable to future activities.

Onerous contract - The Group and
Association made a provision in the prior
year for an onerous contract under an
operating lease entered into in prior years.
The contract is no longer expected to
generate the economic benefits anticipated
at the inception of the lease agreement.